PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Midwest Mezzanine Fund, LP	10/27/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Tensar Corporation	
Street Address:	1210 Citizens Parkway	
City:	Morrow	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30360	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5199825

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)610-6200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-610-6100

Email: boxip@hhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan

Address Line 1: 8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Box Intellectual Property
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86565.07

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Valerie Brennan

Total Attachments: 4 source=Mldwest#page1.tif source=Mldwest#page2.tif source=Mldwest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0982

500057637

0.00

CH \$40

source=Mldwest#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0983

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

October , 2005

WHEREAS, The Tensar Corporation, a Georgia corporation, with offices at 1210 Citizens Parkway, Morrow, Georgia 30360 ("Assignee"), on April 28, 1994 granted pursuant to certain security agreements (individually and collectively the "Agreements") a security interest in certain of its issued patents and patent applications, including without limitation those shown on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Patents"), to Midwest Mezzanine Fund, LP ("Assignor"), which security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 006960/0966.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to release its rights as a mortgagee, pledge, and secured party in connection with the Patents under the aforementioned security agreements, and Assignee desires to accept the release of the security interest and lien on the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases the mortgage, pledge, and security interest in and to the Patents, releases all other rights it may have under said Agreements with respect to the Patents, and cancels such Agreements with respect to the Patents effective as of the dates written below.

PATENT

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0984

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE

ABN AMRO Mezzanine Management I, L.P.,

By: ABN AMRO Mezzanine Management, Inc.,

Its general partner

By: David A Gezon

President

PATENT

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0985

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	Illinois
PRESIDE hehalf of Assig	On this
	OFFICIAL SEAL" AMEREH G. AHMAD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/29/2007

PATENT

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0986

SCHEDULE A U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Grid Composite For Longwall	5199825	4/6/1993
Shield Recovery In Underground		
Coal And Trona Mines		

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0987

RECORDED: 10/28/2005